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16. Revenue from investment properties 
The details of revenue relating to construction and real estate investments (Note 4) are: 
 Kuwaiti Dinars 
 2025  2024 
    
Lease income from investment properties 92,498,898  90,957,076 
Income from services 10,739,316  10,122,753 
Arrangement fees  96,092  371,359 
Advertising services 8,956,830  8,653,282 
Others  5,311,124  5,138,004 
 117,602,260  115,242,474 
    
Geographical markets     
Kuwait 116,194,287  114,121,865 
Bahrain 987,902  956,649 
Saudi Arabia 420,071  163,960 
 117,602,260  115,242,474 
    
Timing of revenue recognition    
Revenue recognised point in time 5,311,124  5,138,004 
Revenue recognised over time 19,792,238  19,147,394 

Operating leases, in which the Group is the lessor, relate to investment property owned by the Group. The lessee 
does not have an option to purchase the property at the expiry of the lease period. 

17. Revenue from hotel operations 
 
 Kuwaiti Dinars 
 2025  2024 
    
Income from rooms bookings 13,162,265  10,503,524 
Food and beverages 6,101,265  5,505,964 
Others 1,820,571  1,574,375 
 21,084,101  17,583,863 

    
Geographical markets     
Kuwait 21,084,101  17,583,863 

    
Timing of revenue recognition    
Revenue recognised point in time 21,084,101  17,583,863 
 

18. Investment properties expenses 

The details of expenses relating to construction and real estate investment (Note 4) are: 
 Kuwaiti Dinars 
 2025  2024 
    
Depreciation expense on right of use assets (Note 6) 8,124,614  8,124,614 
Repairs and maintenance 7,097,897  6,194,154 
General operating expenses 12,102,169  11,341,703 
 27,324,680  25,660,471 

 


























